
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

September 7, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: __________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #3 updating legal name and increasing funding to an Expense 
Agreement with Navis Clinical Laboratories, Inc. dba Regional Toxicology Services, LLC.  

Amendment value is $150,000; agreement value is increased to $650,000 for 4 years 6 
months.  Funding is through Health Centers Fees for Services.  No County General Funds 

are involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original agreement approved by BCC 04/02/2020 
Amendment # 1language update 
Amendment # 2-language update 
Amendment # 3-Briefed at Issues – September 6, 2023 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This funding aligns with
1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe
2. Ensure safe, healthy, and secure communities

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Sarah Jacobson Contact Phone 503-742-5303

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: This amendment is to establish the new legal name and tax ID of the 
vendor from Regional Toxicology Services, LLC dba Cordant Health Solutions to Navis Clinical 
Laboratories, Inc. dba Regional Toxicology Services, LLC and to add funds to the agreement 
due to increases in lab utilization.  

This addition of funds will allow the Health Centers Division Behavioral Health clinic to continue 
providing the best care to our community.  This contract allows our clinicians more time with 
clients by providing professional collection services.  Furthermore, as part of recovery from 
Substance Use Disorders (“SUD”), most patients’ treatment plans require regular drug testing.  
Navis Laboratories executes excellent and timely services with a collection site within two miles 
of our clinic. 

For Filing Use Only 



 
 

 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Board approve this third amendment to agreement 
H3S #9645, Cobblestone #1936. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 



Page 1 

AMENDMENT #3 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH NAVIS CLINICAL LABORATORIES, INC FOR 

HILLTOP CLINIC DRUG TESTING SERVICES  
Contract #1936 

This Amendment #3 is entered into between NAVIS CLINICAL LABORATORIES, INC 
(“Contractor”) and Clackamas County (“County”) and shall become part of the Contract documents 
entered into between County and Regional Toxicology Services, LLC on April 2, 2020 (“Contract”). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #3 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. Effective January 27, 2023, Contractor has purchased Regional Toxicology Services, LLC. As a 
result, all rights, responsibilities, and contractual obligations of Regional Toxicology Services, 
LLC have been assumed by Contractor. A copy of  the notice of purchase is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A to this Amendment #3. By execution of this Amendment #3, Contractor represents and 
warrants it has fully and unconditionally assumed all the obligations, liabilities, warranties, and 
responsibilities under the Contract. Contractor shall honor and continue to perform under the 
Contract, as amended. By execution of this Amendment #3, County hereby consents to the 
assignment and assumption of the Contract to Contractor.

2. ARTICLE 1. Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:
County expects it will need Contractor to perform drug testing Work in excess of the current not-
to-exceed amount of the Contract as a result of increased drug-testing needs. As such, County 
authorizes an increase in compensation in the amount of $150,000. The maximum compensation 
authorized under this Contract shall not exceed $650,000.00. Consideration rates are on a fixed 
fee basis in accordance with the rates and costs of the Contract.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT $500,000.00 
AMENDMENT #1                Language Updates  
AMENDMENT #2 Language Updates  
AMENDMENT #3  $150,000.00 and Name Change 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $650,000.00 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #3, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 

Navis Clinical Laboratories, Inc 

  
Authorized Signature  Date  

      
Printed Name 

Clackamas County 

Chair  Date 

Recording Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

_________________________________ 
County Counsel                               Date  

08/28/23

Randy Saager, Chief Operating Officer

08/28/2023



Page 2 
 

  
 
 
 

 
Exhibit A 

Name Change Notification  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
07/24/2023 
 
 
Clackamas Health Centers 
Public Services Building | 2051 Kaen Road, #367 | Oregon City, OR  97045 
 
RE: Announcement of New Ownership 
  
 
Dear Valued Client: 
 
We are writing to inform you of a transfer of ownership for three laboratories from Sterling Healthcare Opco, LLC doing 
business as Cordant Health Solutions (“Cordant”) to Navis Clinical Laboratories, Inc. (“Navis”). On January 27, 2023, Navis 
purchased the following entities from Cordant, including all related assets: 
 
American Forensic Toxicology Services, LLC – Huntington, NY 
Regional Toxicology Services, LLC - Tacoma, WA 
Secon of New England, LLC – Worcester, MA 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns regarding this change of ownership, please reach out to your Account 
Manager. We look forward to working with you and are committed to making this a smooth transition.  
 

Sincerely, 

 
 
 
Richard Stripp , Ph.D.  
 

President & CEO   
Navis Clinical Laboratories   
 
 


	H3S #1 HC CordantHealthSolutions.pdf
	H3S #1 HC CordantHealthSolutions.pdf
	H3S #1 HC CordantHealthSolutions Staff Report-Q-


	Amend 3_Navis Clinical Laboratories DBA Regional Toxicology Services_1936.rev.08.23.23_VENDOR SIGNED.pdf
	Amend 1_Navis Clinical Laboratories DBA Regional Toxicology Services_1936.rev.08.23.23.pdf
	Exhibit A - Name Change Notification.pdf

	Signature Page



